Adjustments for Income Tax Accounting Error Corrections

   Our acquisition of Smith & Wesson Corp. was a stock transaction for which no election was made under Internal Revenue Code Section 338 to treat the
transaction as an asset purchase for income tax purposes. Therefore, while a new basis of accounting was established for financial reporting purposes, all
historical tax bases carried over, resulting in substantial deferred tax temporary differences at the time of the acquisition.

   On the opening balance sheet at the May 11, 2001 acquisition date of Smith & Wesson Corp., we reported a $10.5 million deferred tax liability. In the fourth
quarter of fiscal year 2002, we subsequently determined that this $10.5 million deferred tax liability was an error on the opening balance sheet requiring
correction under GAAP. The net deferred tax balance on the opening balance sheet as of May 11, 2001 should have reflected deferred tax liabilities and assets as
set forth in the following table.

Deferred Tax Liabilities and Assets Reflected in the

Net Deferred Tax Balance on the Restated Opening Balance Sheet as of May 11, 2001

Previously Reported
as of Restated as of Change

May 11, 2001 May 11, 2001 DR/(CR)

Deferred Tax Liabilities   (10,547,329)   (7,412,513)   3,134,816
Deferred Tax Assets   8,000,000   17,648,372   9,648,372
Net Deferred Tax Asset/(Liability) before Valuation

Allowance   (2,547,329)   10,235,859   12,783,188
Less: Valuation Allowance   (8,000,000)   (10,235,859)   (2,235,859)
Net Deferred Tax Asset/(Liability) at Opening

Balance Sheet date   (10,547,329)   0   10,547,329

5

   In our previously filed annual report on Form 10-KSB for the fiscal year ended April 30, 2002, we recorded adjustments in the fourth quarter of fiscal year
2002 to correct these errors in the opening balance sheet for deferred tax balances by decreasing net deferred tax liabilities by $10.5 million and decreasing fixed
assets and intangible assets by $10.5 million. Although these fourth quarter corrections had no impact on our previously reported tax provision for fiscal year
2002, depreciation and amortization expense for 2002 are overstated as a result of recording the correction in the fourth quarter rather than as of May 11, 2001.

[…]

Adjustments for Income Tax Accounting Error Corrections

   Our acquisition of Smith & Wesson Corp. was a stock transaction for which no election was made under Internal Revenue Code Section 338 to treat the
transaction as an asset purchase for income tax purposes. Therefore, while a new basis of accounting was established for financial reporting purposes, all
historical tax bases carried over, resulting in substantial deferred tax temporary differences at the time of the acquisition.

   On the opening balance sheet at the May 11, 2001 acquisition date of Smith & Wesson Corp., we reported a $10.5 million deferred tax liability. In the fourth
quarter of fiscal year 2002, we subsequently determined that this $10.5 million deferred tax liability was an error on the opening balance sheet requiring

F-34

correction under GAAP. The net deferred tax balance on the opening balance sheet as of May 11, 2001 should have reflected deferred tax liabilities and assets as
set forth in the following table.

Deferred Tax Liabilities and Assets Reflected in the

Net Deferred Tax Balance on the Restated Opening Balance Sheet as of May 11, 2001

Previously Reported
as of Restated as of Change

May 11, 2001 May 11, 2001 DR/(CR)

Deferred Tax Liabilities   (10,547,329)   (7,412,513)   3,134,816
Deferred Tax Assets   8,000,000   17,648,372   9,648,372
Net Deferred Tax Asset/(Liability) before Valuation

Allowance   (2,547,329)   10,235,859   12,783,188
Less: Valuation Allowance   (8,000,000)   (10,235,859)   (2,235,859)
Net Deferred Tax Asset/(Liability) at Opening

Balance Sheet date   (10,547,329)   0   10,547,329

   In our previously filed annual report on Form 10-KSB for the fiscal year ended April 30, 2002, we recorded adjustments in the fourth quarter of fiscal year
2002 to correct these errors in the opening balance sheet for deferred tax balances by decreasing net deferred tax liabilities by $10.5 million and decreasing fixed
assets and intangible assets by $10.5 million. Although these fourth quarter corrections had no impact on our previously reported tax provision for fiscal year
2002, depreciation and amortization expense for 2002 are overstated as a result of recording the correction in the fourth quarter rather than as of May 11, 2001.

[…]

quarterly financial statements were equivalent to a FIFO basis. S&W changed to the FIFO method of accounting during the fourth quarter of fiscal year 2002.

   Under GAAP, a change to the FIFO method would ordinarily require that the financial statements of all prior periods presented be restated to reflect results
under the newly adopted FIFO accounting method. However, since our quarterly results initially reported for 2002 reflect the FIFO basis of accounting for
inventory (even though we disclosed that our inventory was accounted for on a LIFO basis) we do not believe we need to amend our previously reported results
for 2002 for this matter.

Effect of Restatement on Balance Sheet Items

   The restatement matters described above have the principal effect of reducing property, plant and equipment by approximately $3.3 million, intangible assets
by approximately $2.4 million, liabilities by approximately $0.4 million and equity of the Company by approximately $6.1 million.

F-37

SMITH & WESSON HOLDING CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED AUDITED BALANCE SHEET — APRIL 30, 2002

As Previously

Reported Net Change Restated

ASSETS:
Current Assets:
 Cash and cash equivalents  $ 13,703,401  $ 6,309,090  $ 20,012,491
 Marketable securities   7,539,274   (6,536,115)   1,003,159

Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts

of $100,566   11,928,765   170,671   12,099,436
 Inventories   19,365,075   (10,294)   19,354,781
 Other current assets   2,599,254   (1,152,111)   1,447,143
 Income tax receivable   211,803   —   211,803

  Total current assets   55,347,572   (1,218,759)   54,128,813

Property, plant and equipment, net   7,510,865   (3,311,658)   4,199,207
Intangibles, net   3,375,004   (2,388,596)   986,408
Collateralized cash deposits   21,000,000   227,025   21,227,025
Other assets   —   15,903,400   15,903,400

  $ 87,233,441  $ 9,211,412  $ 96,444,853

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY (DEFICIT)
Current liabilities:
 Accounts payable  $ 23,995,025  $(17,039,889)  $ 6,955,136
 Accrued expenses   —   7,999,450   7,999,450
 Accrued payroll   —   3,135,117   3,135,117
 Accrued taxes other than income   —   1,755,859   1,755,859
 Accrued profit sharing   —   819,838   819,838
 Deferred income   1,597,674   —   1,597,674
 Note payable, related party   357,425   —   357,425
 Due to Walther USA, LLC, net of investment deficit   529,353   —   529,353

  Total current liabilities   26,479,477   (3,329,625)   23,149,852

Notes payable   45,000,000   —   45,000,000

Other non-current liabilities   10,835,221   18,614,554   29,449,775

Stockholders’ equity (deficit):

Common stock, $.001 par value, 100 million shares

authorized 29,683,613 shares issued and outstanding   27,552   2,131   29,683
 Additional paid-in capital   16,514,646   (763,131)   15,751,515
 Accumulated deficit   (11,623,455)   (5,315,385)   (16,938,840)
 Accumulated other comprehensive income   —   2,868   2,868

  Total stockholders’ equity (deficit)   4,918,743   (6,073,517)   (1,154,774)

  $ 87,233,441  $ 9,211,412  $ 96,444,853

F-38

SMITH & WESSON HOLDING CORPORATION and Subsidiaries

CONSOLIDATED AUDITED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

For the Year Ended:

As Previously
Reported Restated

April 30, 2002 Net Change April 30, 2002

Revenues:
 Net product sales  $76,546,503  $ 2,738,206  $ 79,284,709
 License revenue   1,270,319   —   1,270,319
 Cost of goods sold   56,865,700   3,801,465   60,667,165
 Cost of services   89,791   —   89,791

  Gross profit   20,861,331   (1,063,259)   19,798,072

Operating expenses:
 Research and development, net   629,189   51,000   680,189
 Selling and marketing   8,075,218   702,255   8,777,473
 General and administrative   9,024,320   2,335,871   11,360,191
 Environmental expense   —   2,500,000   2,500,000

  Total operating expenses   17,728,727   5,589,126   23,317,853

Income/(loss) from operations   3,132,604   (6,652,385)   (3,519,781)

Other income/(expense):
 Other income/expense   —   (47,200)   (47,200)
 Interest income   879,923   —   879,923
 Interest expense   (9,404,759)   1,384,200   (8,020,559)

   (8,524,836)   1,337,000   (7,187,836)

Loss before income taxes   (5,392,232)   (5,315,385)   (10,707,617)
Income taxes   70,598   —   70,598

Net income/(loss)  $ (5,462,830)  $ (5,315,385)  $(10,778,215)
Other comprehensive income:
 Unrealized gain on marketable securities   —   2,868   2,868

Comprehensive income/(loss)  $ (5,462,830)  $ (5,312,517)  $(10,775,347)
Weighted average number of common equivalent shares outstanding,

basic and diluted   20,566,883   20,878,937   20,878,937

Net income/(loss) per share, basic and diluted  $ (0.27)  $ (0.25)  $ (0.52)

F-39

SMITH & WESSON HOLDING CORPORATION and Subsidiaries

CONSOLIDATED AUDITED STATEMENTS OF STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY (DEFICIT)

For the Year Ended April 30, 2002

As Previously Reported Restated

Total Accumulated
Common Stock Additional Stockholder’s Common Stock Additional Other Total

Paid-in Accumulated Equity Paid-in Accumulated Comprehensive Stockholder’s
Shares Amount Capital (Deficit) (Deficit) Shares Amount Capital Deficit Income/(Loss) Equity

Balance at
April 30, 2001   17,931,355  $15,800  $ 4,788,800  $ (6,160,625)  $(1,356,025)   18,131,355  $18,131  $ 4,786,469  $ (6,160,625)  $ —  $ (1,356,025)

Issuance of
warrants for
services related
to debt financing

4,562,500

4,562,500

3,189,000

3,189,000

Issuance of
common stock
for services
related to debt
financing   875,000   875   436,625   437,500   875,000   875   1,289,125   1,290,000

Issuance of
common stock
for services
related to
acquisition

200,000

200

239,800

240,000

—

—

—

—

Issuance of
common stock
during private
placement   1,375,424   1,375   2,268,075   2,269,450   1,375,424   1,375   2,268,075   2,269,450

Exercise of
warrants   9,094,500   9,095   3,928,705   3,937,800   9,094,500   9,095   3,928,705   3,937,800

Issuance of
common stock
for services   207,334   207   290,141   290,348   207,334   207   290,141   290,348

Net income/(loss)
for the year
ended April 30,
2002

(5,462,830)

(5,462,830)

(10,778,215)

(10,778,215)
Other

comprehensive
income   —   —   2,868   2,868

Balance at April

30, 2002   29,683,613  $27,552  $16,514,646  $(11,623,455)  $ 4,918,743   29,683,613  $29,683  $15,751,515  $(16,938,840)  $2,868  $ (1,154,774)

F-40

SMITH & WESSON HOLDING CORPORATION and Subsidiaries

CONSOLIDATED AUDITED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

For the Year Ended:

As Previously
Reported Restated

April 30, 2002 Net Change April 30, 2002

Cash flows provided by operating activities:
 Net loss  $(5,462,830)  $(5,315,385)  $(10,778,215)

Adjustments to reconcile net loss to cash provided by (used for)

operating activities:
  Amortization and depreciation   927,502   (491,930)   435,572
  Provision for losses on accounts receivable   —   28,850   28,850
  Provision for excess and obsolete inventory   —   1,762,908   1,762,908
  Stock compensation for services rendered   290,348   —   290,348
  Debt discount amortized to interest expense   —   2,567,166   2,567,166
  Loss on extinguishment of notes payable   —   294,420   294,420
  Amortization of debt issue costs to interest expense   —   827,414   827,414
  Loss on Finders’ liability settled in stock   —   185,000   185,000
  Compensation expense settled in stock   —   667,500   667,500

Interest expense, including debt issue costs and beneficial

conversion feature   5,114,000   (5,114,000)   —
 Changes in operating assets and liabilities
  (Increase) decrease in assets:
  Accounts receivable   (4,191,344)   (199,521)   (4,390,865)
  Inventories   4,536,759   (1,373,810)   3,162,949
  Due from Tomkins   —   7,699,500   7,699,500
  Other current assets   —   529,719   529,719
  Income tax receivable   —   (211,803)   (211,803)
  Other assets   4,889,991   (6,606,859)   (1,716,868)
 Increase (decrease) in liabilities:
  Accounts payable   (2,791,803)   5,920,644   3,128,841
  Accrued payroll   —   (686,732)   (686,732)
  Accrued profit sharing   —   819,838   819,838
  Accrued taxes other than income   —   383,909   383,909
  Other accrued expenses   —   (4,926,883)   (4,926,883)
  Other non-current liabilities   —   5,494,589   5,494,589
  Deferred revenue   (15,032)   (1)   (15,033)
  Due to Walther USA, LLC, net   —   529,353   529,353

   Net cash provided by operating activities   3,297,591   2,783,886   6,081,477

F-41

As Previously

Reported Restated
April 30, 2002 Net Change April 30, 2002

Cash flows provided by investing activities:
 Net cash and cash equivalents acquired in business combination   28,598,168   20,000,000   48,598,168
 Payments to acquire marketable securities   (28,539,274)   27,538,983   (1,000,291)
 Additions to collateralized cash deposits   —   (16,077,025)   (16,077,025)
 Payments to secure financing   —   (62,500)   (62,500)
 Payments to acquire patents   (133,220)   (65,885)   (199,105)
 Proceeds from loans receivable and certificate of deposit   7,385,000   (7,385,000)   —
 Payments to acquire property and equipment, net   (2,441,224)   (537,369)   (2,978,593)

  Net cash provided by investing activities   4,869,450   23,411,204   28,280,654

Cash flows provided by (used for) financing activities:
 Payments on loans and notes payable, unrelated parties   (10,500,000)   (126,000)   (10,626,000)
 Payments on notes payable, Tomkins   —   (20,000,000)   (20,000,000)
 Payments on loans and notes payable, related parties   (5,240,000)   240,000   (5,000,000)
 Proceeds from notes payable, unrelated parties   15,000,000   —   15,000,000
 Proceeds from sale of common stock   2,269,450   —   2,269,450
 Proceeds from exercise of warrants to acquire common stock   3,937,800   —   3,937,800

  Net cash provided by (used for) financing activities   5,467,250   (19,886,000)   (14,418,750)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents   13,634,291   6,309,090   19,943,381
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year   69,110   —   69,110

Cash and cash equivalents, end of year  $ 13,703,401  $ 6,309,090  $ 20,012,491

Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information:
 Cash paid for —
 Interest, including related parties  $ 4,065,759   (133,082)  $ 3,932,677
 Income taxes   283,450   (271,760)   11,690

(22) Subsequent Events:

On December 5, 2003, Messrs. Saltz and Melby resigned respectively as CEO/ Chairman and as President of the Company and entered into Severance
Agreements with the Company. Each of them will continue to serve as members of the Board of Directors. The Severance Agreements provide them with the
salary plus certain benefits they were receiving at the time of resignation through December 31, 2004. Also, the Company has agreed to provide them with a
secretary and an office at comparable square footage to their existing personal offices and rent per square foot as being paid by the Company in December 2003